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ExpOrt of H.M.T. Watches 

4462. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the 
Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether H.M.T. watches are 
eXAported to other countries; 

(b) the details of the countries to 
which they are exported; 

(c) the quantity exporteri during 
the last five calendar years; 

( d) the amount for which exporL 
ed for the same period; and 

( e) the types of watches pxported 
to these countries? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY 
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): 
(a) Yes, Sir. However, HMT's watch 
production is mainly to meet t"1e 
domestic demand of watches and only 
a limited quantity has been exported 
mainly to middle east and neighbour-
ing countries. 

(b) Watches have been exported to 
Bhutan, Dubai, Kuwait, Sri Lanka, 

, Hong Kong, Malayasia. Australia, 
· Canada, West Germany, Switzerland 
and USA; 

( c) and ( d). The quantity and value 
of the watches exported during the 
last five years is as under:-

~  --___,_, ___ -_...,_ __ _ 
Year No. o'f watches Value 

1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-73 
1978-79 
1979-80 

ei--ported (Rs. in lakhs) 

13581 
18009 

45025 

22248 
45455 

19.40 
30.50 
27.00 
42.00 
66.00 

(e) The types of watches exported 
are hand-wound (gents), hand wound 
(ladies) and automatic day and date 
(gents). 

Iranian Economic Commission 

4463. SHRI P. M. SAYEED: 

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL 
KOCHACK: 

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Iranian Economic 1' Iis-
sion during their recent visit in India 
has expressed a desire for cQopcration 
with India in reviving its highly 
technical and Sophisticated industrial 
base; 

(b) if so, whether the delegation 
had any discussion with the lndustr y 
Minister also; and 

(c) whether India has agreed to 
help Iran to set up new indu~ rie  

there? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY 
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): 
(a) 10 (c). An Iranian delegation led 
by H.E. Mr. Reza Sadr ( Minister of 
Commerce which visited India in June 
1980 had discussions with the Ministt'r 
of State for Industry on the possibi-
lities of strengthening bilateral, €CO-
nomic and industrial cooµeration bet-
ween India and Iran. The I rania 11 
side stated that they had a highly 
technical and sophisticated industrial 
base in Iran which needs revival. 
The Indian side offered to assist tran 
in building up its industrial infra-
structure and in the transfer of mo-
dern technology suited to Iran in t11e 




