134

जनजातीय विकास परियोजनाम्नों में इकट्टा किया गया है। एकीकृत जनजातीय विकास परियोजनाम्नों को परियोजना रिपोर्टे (स्थानीय श्रकृतिक संत्रोतों की स्थाई निधि, लोगों की कुमलता भीर श्राभिरुचि और पांचवी योजना के लिए तैयार किए गए वित्तीय संत्रोतों की उपलन्धना पर मधारित है।

(घ) श्रीर (इ). यह मच नही है कि

श्रनुस्चित जनजातियों के लोगों को लाभ नही
हुश्रा है। कृषि, बागवानी पशु पालन, वन सरक्षण,
लघु तथा ग्राम उद्योग, पय जल सप्लाई,
स्वास्थ्य पोषक श्राहार श्रादि जैसे विकास
कार्यक्रमों के श्रंतर्गत वे लाभावित हो रहे हैं।
श्रनुदान का श्रधिकांश भाग विकास कार्यक्रमों
में व्यय किया जा रहा है।

Export of H.M.T. Watches

4462. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

- (a) whether H.M.T. watches are exported to other countries;
- (b) the details of the countries to which they are exported;
- (c) the quantity exported during the last five calendar years;
- (d) the amount for which exported for the same period; and
- (e) the types of watches exported to these countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) Yes, Sir. However, HMT's watch production is mainly to meet the domestic demand of watches and only a limited quantity has been exported mainly to middle east and neighbouring countries.

- (b) Watches have been exported to Bhutan, Dubai, Kuwait, Sri Lanka, Hong Kong, Malayasia. Australia, Canada, West Germany, Switzerland and USA;
- (c) and (d). The quantity and value of the watches exported during the last five years is as under:—

Year	No. of watches exported (Rs.	in	Value lakhs)
1975-76	13581		19.40
1976-77	18009		30.50
1977-78	45025		27.00
1978-79	22248		42.00
1979-80	45455		66.00

(e) The types of watches exported are hand-wound (gents), hand wound (ladies) and automatic day and date (gents).

Iranian Economic Commission

4463. SHRI P. M. SAYEED:

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL KOCHACK:

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Iranian Economic Mission during their recent visit in India has expressed a desire for cooperation with India in reviving its highly technical and Sophisticated industrial base;
- (b) if so, whether the delegation had any discussion with the Industry Minister also; and
- (c) whether India has agreed to help Iran to set up new industries there?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IM THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) to (c). An Iranian delegation led by H.E. Mr. Reza Sadr (Minister of Commerce which visited India in June 1980 had discussions with the Minister of State for Industry on the possibilities of strengthening bilateral, economic and industrial cooperation between India and Iran. The Iranian side stated that they had a highly technical and sophisticated industrial base in Iran which needs revival. The Indian side offered to assist Iran in building up its industrial infrastructure and in the transfer of modern technology suited to Iran in the